(a) Insent full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admimstrator(s)

* Delete as apphicable

{b) Insen place of meeting
{c) Insent date of meeting
* Delete as apphcable

(@) Give detmls of the
modificavons (1f any)

(e} Insent me and date of
adjoumed meeting

() Details of other Tesalunons
passed

Rule 2.46 Form 2.23B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting

of creditors
Name of Company Company number.
Cavill Fabncauons Limited 2694615

In the
Birmingham Distnict Registry

Court case number
8257 of 2011

[full name of coun}

1/ We, (a) Richard A B Saville of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 6 Castlebndge Office Village, Castle
Marma Road, Notungham NG7 1'TN  and Andrew J Cordon of , 6 Castlebndge Office Village, Castle
Marina Road, Notiingham NG7 1TN

{b)
Business of meeting conducted by correspondence pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 10 the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

on (¢) Closing date specified in Form 2 25B — 7 August 2011
at which

*1 Proposals / revased-propesals were approved

The-modifcations-made-to-the-propesals-are-asfollows-
*3 The propesals-wererejected
£4-—The meetng-was-adrourredte-{e)—on7August20H *ALTFOWK] *
A25 10/08/2011 162
*5Dther resoluaons- () COMPANIES HOUSE

(1) “That the joint admimstrators proposal for achieving the purpose of the administration, as set out 11t
the document entitled The Statement of Proposals of the Joint Administrators for Achieving the
Purpose of the Admimistration pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Aet 1986
and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 be and hereby are approved ™

(2) *“That the jont admmustrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference 10 the time properly given by the
joint admumstrators (as admimstrators) and the vanous grades of thewr staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP for attencing to matters ansing
in the admimstration ™

(3) “That the jomnt admimstrators be authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by thewr firm (defined as Category 2 hisbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9), 1n accordance with their firm’s policy, details of which accompanied The Siatement of
Proposals of the Joint Admurustrators _for Achieving the Purpose of the Admumistration pursuant to
paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 10 the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986~




Form 2 23B Conunued

{(4) “That the joint administrators’ be discharged from hability 1n respect of any actions of theirs as
admmstrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, with effect
from the date their appoimntment as joint admimstrators ceases to have effect

Signed

Dated

Joim / Admmsirator(s)

Y Ausust 2o/

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companses
House 1o contact you f there 1s a guery on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the pubhic record

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

& Castlebndge Office Villape, Casile Manzna Road, Notungham, NG7 1'TN

Tel Number 0115 941 9899

Fax Number 0135 945 4845 DX Number

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparues a1

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




@ Begbies Traynor

Richard A B Sawille and Andrew J Cordon were appointed as joint
administrators on 1 June 2011

The affawrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint admmistrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal habihiy

Cavill Fabrications Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986




W

Important Notice

The admmistrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
adwising creditors pursuant 1o the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in pan, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n these proposals
are ilustrative only and cannot be relled upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving rise to the appomntment of administrators

Statement of affars

The administration pernod

Estmated outcome for creditors

The administrators' proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
The admmistrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

0000 @ Db oCcC oo oo

Appendices
1 Administrators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Dwectors' statement of affars

3  Administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the admiristration”

“the admimistrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Cavill Fabncatons Limited (In Administration}

The appointment of admmistrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1886 on 1 June 2011

Richard A B Saville of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 6 Castlebndge Office
Vilage, Castle Marnna Road, Nottingham, NG7 1TN

and

Andrew J Cordon of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 6 Castlebndge Office
Village, Castle Manna Road, Notlingham, NG7 1TN

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248({1}(a) of the Act)

) in relaton to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b}(1) of the Act), and

(n) In relation 1o Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){i) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferental within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Cavill Fabncations Limited

Trading name(s) Cavill Fabncations Limited

Date of Incorporation 06 03 92

Company registered number 2694615

Company registered office Ut 6 Castle Bndge Office Vilage, Castle Manna Road,
Nottingham, NG7 1TN

Former registered office The Coach Station, Station Avenue, Loughborough, Leicestershire
LE115D2Z

Trading address(es) The Coach Station, Station Avenue, Loughborough, Leicestershire

{or attach a separate sheet f more than LE115DZ

one)

Principal business activities Manufacturing - Other

Shareholding
Directors and detals of shares held in  Paul Andrew Cawill 100 Ordinary A
the Company {ff any) Robert Anthony Cavill 800 Ordinary A
Mrs Jacquehlne Belcher

Shareholding

Company Secretary and detais of the Mrs Jacquelne Belcher -
shares held in Company (f any)

Auditors UHY Hacker Young
22 The Ropewalk, Nottingham, NG1 5DT

Share capital 900 Ordnary shares of £1
1 Ordinary B share of £1

Shareholders Paul Andrew Cawvill
Robert Anthony Cawill




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators

Date of administrators” appointment
Date of administrators’ resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s} making appomtment/

application

Acts of the administrators

£C Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Richard A B Saville, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 6 Castlebndge Office Village, Castle Marna
Road, Nottingham, NG7 1TN

and

Andrew J Cordon, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 8 Castlebndge Office Village, Castle Manna
Road, Nottingham, NG7 1TN

1 June 2011

N/A

Birmingham Distnct Regisiry
8257 of 2011

Robert Cavill
Paul Cavill
Jacqueline Belcher

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal habiity Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Requlation (EC} No 1346/2000}) apphes to these proceedings
which are main territonal proceedings’ within the meaning of Article
3 of the Reguiation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

“3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being 1in administration), or

© realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform tus functions in the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole

(3) The adminstrator must perform his functions wath the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(a) unless he thinks etther-

(a)  thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or

-3-




{b) that the objective specified In sub-paragraph (1}(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole

(4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

(1){c) only if-

(a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b}, and

(b)  he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the crediors of the company as a
whole "

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The Company had been under some financial pressure for the past two years, sustaining a net ioss of £348k
in respect of the year ended September 2009 and just about breaking even in 2010 Trading in 2011 proved
to be signficantly more difficult with trading at a loss of £166k being reported for the first 7 months of the
financial year

The directors confirmed that dunng the past 12-18 months, there had been a significant dechne in tumover,
together with clients applying pressure on the Company to reduce its margins The Company had attempted
to take a number of steps to remedy the decline i financial performance, including laying off a number of
staff and applying short-tme working Regretfully, these steps falled to stem the loss-making activity This
was further compounded by a bad debt of £75k, which, when added to the actual trading loss for the 7
months to Apni 2011 of £92k, resulted in the aggregate loss for that period of £166k

Immediately pror to our appointment the Company was currently working on a number of contracts, with an
estmated outstanding realisable value when completed, of approximately £780k Having reviewed the
contracts n some detall, it was anticipated that the estimated costs to complete would have been
approximately £760k If no ssues arose in the completion of the contracts

Although the Company was trading within 1ts faciity provided by the Bank, the Company's short to medium
term cash flow forecast showed that there would have been insufficient faciities avallable to fund the
completion of the majority of the work-in-progress  The problem was compounded by the requirement to
purchase significant quantties of raw maternal from certain suppliers, some of whom had placed the
Company on stop, as well as hinng in sub-contractor labour

The directors recognising that they were likely to be faced with senous financial issues if they continued to

trade in the same manner took professional advice from Begbies Traynor which culminated in the, taking the
decision to place the Company into Administration

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ have prepared a statement of affars of the Company as at 1 June 2011 which is attached at
Appendix 2 It makes no prowision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or
voluntary arrangement

Qur comments on the statement of affars are as follows

All of the Company's assets have been professionally valued by John Pye & Sons Limited of Nothingham




Assets subject to fixed charge

The Company traded from leasehold premises at Station Street, Loughborough and upon a bref review of
the lease there would appear to be no realisable value attaching and therefore the anticipated realisations
are expected to nil

The Company had three vans which were subject to lease agreements with Lex Autolease These vehicles
have now been retumed

The Company owned a forklift which was subject to a hire purchase agreement with Lombard North Central
plc We can confirm that following a professional valuation prepared by our agents, the rematning habiity on
the hire purchase agreement was settied to allow the sale of the asset In the pubhc auction to release the
equity avadable for the benefit of the estate

Assets subject to floating charge

The Company held vanous items of plant & machinery used in the fabneation of steet and all of which was
free from any third party finance or ownership  These tems were included in the onfine public auction which
was held between 15 July 2011 and 18 July 2011

The Company owns four motor veticles which are free from any encumbrance These have now been
recovered and will be sold via public auction in due course by our agents

As detalled in the body of the report, the Company held a quantity of loose steel in its yard which will be
weighed in as scrap following the clearance of the premises The remaining stock, and work in progress,
was, worked through and fabricated into finished products which have since been installed or delivered 1o the
Company's customers

The book debis, as per the company's sales ledger print ndicate total debtors of £876,534 although, after
making certain prowvisions, it 15 estmated that these will realise a net sum of £457,372 The company
historically has an excellent record of collection and the company's books and records in support of the
ledger are in good order

The cash at bank represents the credit balance held in the Company's account on 1 June 2011 and it 15
anticipated that the balance will be recovered in fult

The cash in hand represents funds held by Begtnes Traynor following receipt of debtor monies on the day
prior to the appomtment of Administrators

The directors’ loan accounts represents funds withdrawn from the Company by the directors but not yet
repad

Preferential Creditors
The amounts shown represent unpaid wages and holiday pay
Debts Secured By Floating Charge

The amount shown as due to Natonal Westminster Bank plc represents the outstanding balance on the
Company’s credit card These funds were recovered n full on the day of the appontment of Administrators
following their deduction from the funds held i the Company’s chent account

Unsecured creditors

The amounts shown as due to unsecured creditors have been exiracted from the company's books and
records  Inclusion on the hist of creditors does not constituie an admission that there 15 now, or has been In
the past, any legal habiity on the company to make payment of part or whole of the amount shown

_5-




The amount shown as due to the Redundancy Payments Office and Employees represents the amounts
outstanding in respect of Redundancy Pay and Pay in Lieu of Notice

The amount shown as outstanding in respect of unpaid PAYE and NIC 1s for Month 2 of the current tax year

The amount shown as outstanding to HM Revenue & Customs 1s for unpaid VAT for the current quarter

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 15 our account of receapts and payments from the commencement of administration,
1 June 2011 to 22 July 2011

The decision was taken upon appointment to retain a handful of the Company’s office staff and workforce to
conclude a number of contracts which had been stared pnor to our involvement  This also allowed us to
establish ff there was any prospect of seling the business, or any part thereof, as a going concern  Whilst
several expressions of interest were shown in the business, no formal offer was forthcoming for the purchase
of the business as a whole and as a conseguence, the Company's affars were brought to a natural
conclusion through the completion of the work In progress

Immediately upon appomntment we met with all of the customers who had works ongoing i order to establish
ff they would be prepared to support the Administrators i the short to medium term and continue to commit
lo the contract which the Company’s had entered nto  We are pleased to report that all of the customers
who had work ongoing at the tme of our appointment agreed to the terms which were set out and committed
to the completion of the works in hand

Fabncation of the work in progress finished in the week commencing 11 July 2011 and all works committed
to have been completed All customers agreed to pay 50% of the agreed contract value up front to enable us
io sustain trading dunng the Administration period, with the balance of the invoices raised to be paid on
standard invoiced terms

The completion of the work In progress has enhanced the realisable value of the Company’s stock which
otherwise would have only had a nominal value The work in progress and stock consisted of the steel held

by the Company and f, in the event that the Company had immediately ceased to trade, would have had a
nominal value

The Company's other assets, being plant & machinery, fixtures and fittings, residual stocks and motor
vehicles were sold by an online public auction by our agents held between 15 July 2011 and 18 July 2011

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detalled in the drectors’ statement of affars) are
as follows

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £18,734
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estmated at £1,030,123




On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company's creditor as follows

Preferemtial creditors

The administrators consider that there will be sufficient funds available for a dividend to be paid to preferential
creditors and that the dividend payment will be sufficient to discharge their indebtedness in full

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Secticn 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floatng charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net properly available for
the unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the floating charge hoider except in 50 far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debis Net property means the amount which would, were
t not for this provision, be avalable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of reahsing the floatng charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescnbed part of the Company’s net property The
prescnbed part of the Company's net property i1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
o 20% of net property thereafter,
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescrnbed part of net property

Q the net properly 1s less than £10,000 and the admimistrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0O the administrator apples to the couri for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of the administrators’ knowledge and behef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

After making allowances for the costs of realsation and the Administration procedure, ordinary
unsecured creditors might ultimately recewve a dividend of around between 25p and 40p in the pound,
dependant highly upon the collection of the bock debts and the quantum recovered

You will appreciate that forecasting the level of return to creditors 1s highly speculative until such time
as the Company’s affarrs are fully wound up Consequently, this early prediction 1s given purely in an
attempt to assist creditors with thewr initial provisioning for bad and doubtful debts

In a relatively straightforward case it would be quite normal for the process of fully winding up a
company's affarrs to {ake around 18 months to complete In less straightforward cases it could take
considerably longer




8. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING
THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Adminstration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the adrmimistration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out n our report, we presently consider that the most appropriale objective 1o pursue 1in
this case is that specfied in sub-paragraph 3(1)}{b), namely achieving a better result for the Company's
credtors as a whole than would be lkely f the Company were wound up {without first being in
administration)

As detalled In section 6 earlier in the report, the Company had, subject to the agreement of the customers’
concerned, an ability to trade In a imited capacity 1o finish off some work in progress, which in turn completed
some of the Company’s contracts and has allowed, and safeguarded, the debtor monies  If trading had not
had been contmued, it i1s likely, given the nature of the industry in which the Company operated, that the
debtors concerned would have attempted to argue breach of contract and therefore resolve to reduce ther
indebtedness to the Company through counterctaims  This would have resulted in the realisable value of the
stock and work In progress being significantly lower which would have undoubtedly resuited in further clams
aganst the Company for breach of contract resuiting in reduced funds avallable for distribution to creditors

The sale of the business as a going concern was considered and explored, though as the majonty of the
contracts in hand were near completion and forward orders minimal, the probabiity of achieving such a sale
was unilkkely Furthermore, the contracts which the Company had secured termnated upon the appontment
of Administrators

We consider that the objective of the Administration has already largely been achieved due to the
completion of the work in progress We consider that being able to continue to trade m the context of an
administration as an alternative to an immediate cessation of trade and hquidation of the Company has
significantly enhanced the prospects for the preferential and unsecured creditors

In order that the purpose of the admymstration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realsation of the Company's property The pnncipal matters {o deal
with In this respect are the collection of the book debts and retentions and the szale of the remaining assets in
our agent’s possession

Following these events we propose lo finalise distnbutions to the preferential creditors

Exit from Admunistration

We confirm that there are no secured creditors in this matter and that a distnbution will be made to the
unsecured creditors of the Company

Administrators do not have a general power to make & distnibution to unsecured creditors and may only do so
f the court gives permission 1t 1S considered that the coust wilt only grant such permussion i exceptional
circumstances where the nomal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary
liquidation Is nappropnate  Additionally there may be mafters for enquiry concerning a company’s affairs
which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a
hquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 1o the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Regstrar of

_8-




Companies, our appointment as administrators shalt cease to have effect and the Company will automatically
be placed nto creditors’ voluntary iguidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The hquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company n the prescribed manner and within the
prescnbed penod, or
(b) # no person I1s nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as joint hquidators in the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different persen as the proposed hquidator provided
that the nomination s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appointment of a person nominated as hquidator takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without
modification, of the administrators’ propoesals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment 1o
be done by the joint hquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

9. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-administration costs

In the period before the Company entered administration, the administrators cammed out work consisting of
adwising the board of direclors on the Company's financial affars and the options which were avaifable for
ether the rescue of the Company andfor business as a going concern, or if continued trading was not a
viable option, the msolvency procedures that would be available {o the Company {"the Work™) The Waork
was cared out pursuant to an agreement made between the admunistrators and The Company (“the
Agreement”) The Agreement provides for the payment of the administrators fees and the discharge of
expenses incurred by them (“the Pre-administration costs™ in carrying out the Work

The Work was carred out before the Company entered administration because the advice given at the time
was done so In an advisory capacity and it was not certain that the Company would be entering & formal
nsolvency procedure For these reasons the admnistralors consider that the Work has furthered the
achievement of the objective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely f the Company were wound up (without first being n
administration}

The administrators’ fees are n the total sum of £14,337 plus VAT

The Pre-administration costs detalled above are unpaid The administrators are not seeking approval to
recover these unpaid costs

Admunistrators’ Remuneration

The administrators propose that the basis of therr remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to the tme properly gven by them (as admunistrators) and the vanous grades of ther staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the
admmistration

Appendix 3 sets out the admimstrators’ firm'’s hourly charge out rates and the tme that they and therr staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing n the admuristration since 01 June 2011




Admimstrators’ disbursements

The administrators propose that disbursements, including drsbursements for services provided by their firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged m accordance with
therr firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by the

admimistrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration

Expenditure incurred to date

We have, as Joint Administrators, incurred time costs to date of £98,389, the mgonty of which has been
charged n overseeng the conbinued trading of the Company’s affars between the date of appomntment,
peing 1 June 2011, and the cessation of trading on 15 July 2011

These cosls have been incurred as a result of the decision being made to complete the work n progress o
enhance the Company’s asset realisations and to help secure as much as possible from the Cormpany’s
sales ledger  Given the nature of the industry in which the Company operated, there would have likely to
have been significant counter claims by the customers for non-performance of contract

Administrators’ discharge from liabihty

That the joint admmistrators’ be discharged from hability in respect of any actions of theirs as administrators,
pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, with effect from the date ther
appointment as joint administrators ceases to have effect

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

The admnisirators have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person they
consider fo be or have been a shadow or de facto director dunng the period of three years before the date of
ther appomntment, in relation to ther management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure

The administrators are oblged to subrmit confidential reports to the Department for Business, innovation and
Skills

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquines of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concems regarding the way in which the Company's business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the admimistration, or wish 1o bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate  If you would ke to brning any such 1ssues to our atlention please do so in writing to
the address detaited at Section 3 of this report Thus request for information 1s standard practice and does not

mply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned m the management of the Company's
affairs

investigations carried out to date

We have underaken an imbal assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the busmness
was conducted prior to the admirustration of the Company and poiential recovenes for the estate in this
respect and our imited investigations to date have not concluded if there are matters which require further
nvestigation We will, as required, complete alt necessary mveshgations into the Company's affars and any
findings will be reported to the creditors in due course

3

Connected party transactions

The administrators have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

-10-




11. CONCLUSION

Pursuant tc paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the adminustrators’ proposals will be considered at an
init:al meetlng of the Company's creditors conducted by means of a postal resolution in accordance with the
Notice of o etof business by correspondence (Form 2 25B) accompanying this document Rule 2 48(7)

-1 -




Insolvency Act 1986

Cawviil Fabncations Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 1 June 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Leasehold Land & Property 11,806 00
Motor Vehciles 18,362 00
Plant & Machinery 5,500 00
Lombard North Central plc (3,004 00) (3,004 00}
2,486 Q0 2,496 00
Plant & Machinery 107,305 G0 16,500 00
Motor Vehicles 16,469 00 22,000 00
Stock/WIP 119,305 00 50,000 00
Book Debts 876,534 00 457,372 00
Cash at Bank 1,892 00 1,892 00
Cash In Hand 15,000 00 15,000 00
Directors’ Loan Accounts 4,790 00 4,790 00
570,050 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay 14,160 00
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay 4574 00
18,734 00
551,316 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS - v
National Westminster Bank plc 2,070 04 Jus
2,070 04
549245 95
Eshmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
549,245 96
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
549,245 96
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
549,245 96
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shoertfall to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors 796,252 00
Employees 33,927 00
RPO 139,141 00
HMRC (non VAT) 22,330 00
HMRC (VAT) 38,473 00 .o
1,030,123 00
Page 1 0f 2 22 July 201110 00




zo ¢l Loz Ainr 22

0102 9A0S Sdi

[

940 | abed

ZS £v0'Sl 430 99N 'weybumoN 'peoy plouly ‘SHIOM Piojseg paywin uosalylep g Aejoieg 208D
472 LLON
BS ¥LL'SL ‘aNysSLWEUYBUNON 'PIayUSY Ut Ay '91BIST [eulsnpu| peoy JOO MmO '880[) adsold {so137) saddng |euisnpu| ddeg 00490
18 LL9'GE ADE GLOA '8HUSHIOA 'uoibuypug ‘a)eis3 |euisnpu| Aquien ‘peoy Jajseoue palwI saujsnpul (A 8 2080
08 9Le’t 1V6 OLAAL 'sewey] -uo-Angqung 'Z6¢ Xog Od '$831Aa8 JBLcsnD spienand d g 208D
9L LL 39¢ £6S ‘PlBIYBYS ‘82 1sodeldsias $901A19G [EIDUBUIJ D % 8 6080
ve L6L'E OX6 ZLYA 'SPISASSION 'SMOJIM-B|-UOMBN 'Jeal)S 3jie3 'aleis3 Buipesy uooeaq 'zl N paliLIT SISAEAAN B SJOJBIOHSd PIJEIDGSSY 9]0)40)]
0v 0S LAQ £¥AA ‘voiBuliep ‘611 X08 Od 00 84H ue(d pesiysy NOVO
BE vlLL axe /37 ‘anysielsania '8100s00) 1583 'smoung aUL gLt pajwi] siooq AQpiojsy rowD
08 /£2'22 H4G 74M ‘PIauaseAA ‘Uonounr AIngoH 183118 sajleud “ied 900 SHaQqoY saleyd payun Joisam asy 10v0
Q2.5 D08 LINN ‘adysucidweypop ‘Ajusaeq ‘ajeis3 euisnpu XeQ |eAay "ABM SIAlY saouas |ele ASY HOVD
0£ GZ9'2 g3/ 2108 'uySHIOA 1S9pA Aeidiys 198sS uoyBug ‘syIopn apisiBay ‘L HuN pajWI UOIBIGIA '3 SSION OjIpeuwly O0YD
0S byl 442 608 'SPUBIPIA 1S8M 'ANgR|O 'B(BPIAIL 1S3AA PEOY fa1png papwi Buisiueaies |leisuniy 40v0
00 881’1 d¥. OAQ 'SPUBIDIW 1S3 “PJojuImsBuly ‘BueT sBuiyels 'aieisy Buipest Aoimeq ' kun pajit s8|0.d 9815 PIOHY JA0v3
69 £6€'L §3p 28 'pPlayeys 'pecy punwip3 € 'asnoH Jausised |BUISNpUY JaiXIuY a0vD
0z L€ ano PAM ‘Spue|pily 15op4 ieysBum3 ‘peoy Buuds papwil sbundg |abuy YOVD
LL4GL 372 237 191580197 'U0ISAS 19848 BUOJAIA pajiwi] dnotg Juld Joyduy 80D
Ly OPG'SC AOZ ZNAA 'UeBIAA ‘20u] ‘ABAA dlBd U0SQOQ 'S5juaD) SAIAIBS [89)S BYL pajiwi] 07 13818 SABUIBNY L0¥D
LO PSL'0L Zyp ZL 1M ‘A21NG 'SaWRY ] UO UOYBAA 'Peoy ASSIION "Hed ABojouyoa] aoe|d WeysleH ald SIoNpotd Iy 80vD
00 096'9 A1S 1137 'aayssalsaniat ‘ybnooqubne ‘peoy ssop uely 951 pajwn sonsibo] L-H-v SOvD
1d8 Z4M 'PISU3%EM
8C pBL'Y 'PEOY JOO $9UIOY ] ‘HBd SSBUISNG PUCWEI] '8SNOH puowield ‘Buipn 1880 1004 PUZ paliuli] SWIQME| [BLaY |4¥ w0V
Ot 26t as/ 31 ‘481530187 ‘snuaAy UOYBN 9t suonjog AuNoaeg |Qv cOvo
9g 08 DHog £1ON ‘anysweybunioN 'weybuig 'peoy abpugIoo 1y pajiwi Aj21eS DI - 198110 Aljes 9oy 20¥D
NNB
88 LvE 19 ‘uoyog ‘yuomuled 'peoY ||IH SuolS 'Bieis3 Buipel) ssaudxg 'suual Ipald eyl 02 $1eJaN 00jeY o0vD
06 6£€ 2N 237 '2UIysi81s801a7 'uojbuIsSse) ‘peoy UolsAS ‘afipg poomuieyd 58210488 Hodsuel] Z A1 Y 10D
L6 899°L QHS 2137 ‘aayssalsasia ‘ybnosogybno Je0S U0 LUOJUBULION ‘aue JOOW ¥ slopg y¥ v aovo
28 /682 016 637 421890197 ‘UOPIBA PIOGMBN 'BNUBAY WNUINGE L ssoIMeg eRlS g Y LOVD
00 ved JA0 937 ‘24ys.i9)892197 'AQOIO 'ANUAAY JOSPUIM 9 Buipuio W3 ¥ 20VD
3 SS24ppY weN hay

si0)pasn Auedwo) - g
paji] suonedligqe {IABD
411 (jenuan) soukel) ssiqbag




Z0 04 110z Ainr 22

t 0L0Z 48A DS Sd! .

g jo g 9bed

66 058'E SSg 0ZON ‘a4ysweybunioN ‘plRISUE Y00IqalIYS 193G UOUIBA pajwir sbuneo?) aAndajold pieso 2040
08219 [HS GLYA ‘aayssy) ‘weybuiy 'peoy [eiowjeg PajW 19A9)0S] 1BLES 204D
09 001 AQ6 138 ‘uopuo ‘spisyueq 193418 yied 681 pajiwi owan 7 4 €042
89 GIET 3Yy /3Q '2aysAgiaq) ‘uojsay|| ‘alels3 (etsnpu| (IH Aueny) ‘peoy JOpUoD SpuepIy ajpunig H 4 0040
¥l 162 841 093 'SHUSHIOA YINOS ‘WRYIBLRoY ‘ABAA JOLISSSAE HIed SSauIsng uounjua) ‘¢ Iun pauw Bupng Jase] 483 20390
90 Lp0'L aHg LON ‘weyBumopN ‘€ZL X08 Qd s921A498 ABJouz uo-3 L0390
ot 8¢8 MLy 2937 181592137 9|IInE00) |4 uopleg ‘peOY JBX B paywi 10393 003D
LB PYL9 YNZ 1137 ‘anysieisenia ‘ybnosogybno ‘peoy saysesg vi suaAd)S 9 SaIAR] Loan
00 82e'ee 108 7371 181580187 'peoy ssabing ‘g wun pajiLwiT UCIoNASUOY 837 ualeq S0a0
£eZTh'l YN 237 181590137 'UOISAS ‘aueT mopesiy Ysiepn § Jayeueq 0042
0Z €8 vz L1g 'weybuiung 'Asfesh) ‘peoy sbury yied sssuisng soedszig ‘| jun papwi] swalsAs Buiping d 4 P00
8r 6 1YL §137 Ja)sana 'uo)sbipg ‘19818 BUOIOIA ‘L XO08 Od 'Siunoddy dnoi dnolo) s|00y ||BMmLWoID) lilele]
¥6 L0S'LE D3¢ 23d 'ybnologialad 'As|xeA ‘pecy uoneis palun uieliq yen 209D
FAN T4 SO 189 'Uhgyoelg 'HIBd $$5UiSng UUOMSPEYS 'SALIQ SUOIT 'sAyeagd 8y | ON pajwi AJUN2sS 2U0A03(|3 qanud 900D
nri 43N
00 98¢'L ‘211ys.9)592137 ‘ybnoioqubno 'peoy UopIOD) BlBIST [BLISNPU| BUBT MOPEIW | Hun sublg poomuieyD £00D
Elaly
0r S L1317 ‘edysialsana 'ybnoiogqybno 'siels3 Buipes) peoy puepaquing '0g/iz4 siun PalIWiI SIaUdiSE4 POOMUIEYD LOOD
00 8ZE'ti N1Z 137 ‘edysiaisania ‘ybBnoiogyfino ‘peoy piayyinos 'sao1yQ [1ouned j1I3unon ybnosog poomuieyd 2009
00 0¢ Ldb OVH 'uoia|ppIpy ‘uouadyy ‘pecy ybisung gy pajiwi] Jase g ABAINg ucjueyd 000
86 622'¢ 799 0L SAA 'SPUBIPIW 1Sap0 'UOISEIE( ‘19241 SPJEeYdy 'SHIOM XIUa0yd pajiwi S3IALDG B)E(d |Bfua) 0000
v6 £CE MHS LPMIN ‘piojpag ‘peOY A3SUBARY 2 pa)IWl SUOHEDIUNWWOD Yelllg 2089
OF pSL'Y 38/ 69N 'weybuijoN ‘piojaidels 1eans uoibulapm 69 sBuijeos) 8AI109)0.d dluueig 80489
88 5¥0'¥T PPE Ldi MIOUNS 'yoimsd] ‘peoy sjepiubiuy 6 pajwi (19xnsewmoig) sAsjpe.g Y042
00 964 MOE ZON "weybumoN ‘sueT mopesjy 18248 pueig | pajLU SIausIulg RIS Xewnig 50990
ATS 61Qg ‘uojesyyds|d ‘pecy picipeld
9t p1L 198418 1yBUMUED) ey SSBUISNG UOB|PPHA "4 %0018 "100|4 PuUNCID 1amo7 '0g Xog Od 1g)seunny axdlg 5090
£6 ¥8¢ 4ME ZLdH ‘sdong 'aquiodip ybi ‘Srg Xog Od POl $80IA18S 9)SEM, BYIF 099
00 0S0'4 g8z yON 'weybumon Homiod Jodsuel} 409 €080
08 LEV'S NH6 ¥ag 'piospeig ‘fiiH Aspng ‘sue s1ybisH 18ind 282 palil je8ls Jalegd 1080
3 ssaippy aweN Kay

si10})1pasn Auedwo) - g
pejwiT suoneslqed [IAeD
d711 (lenjuag) Jouked| saiqbag




Z0 0L 110 AInr 22

010Z 13A 708 Sd!

90 ¢ afied

28 eel’l J06 BNA ‘SAUSEIUET '9IEDSIBLW]ANS ‘OqUid JSBT 'ade|d POOMISald pajWIT XoopElIN LONWD
JASHY 74 NNB pZOH ‘sjuey ‘ayojsbuiseq ‘peoy Buosiswly PEIWIT 31 SHULQ SIe LOWD
9% 65£'C I0EC §ZS 'BNYSHIOA YINOS ‘Plewaus ‘uoibuuuig ‘Aeps uoxe) pajwi] Aojiesen Q0WD
9. Ovi gN. 24 '2ysdoiys 'pioys | ‘poc uoiBuiuuog ‘UhoD yed 18aq palIL] YN 009147 £071D
Q0 cae't 08 237 91580187 'proy ssabing ' wun pajiwT 181880187 ¥ 00710
28 285°C 148 818 ‘Ang ‘ABpA 000G SUNOH ‘BSNOH JOSPUIA asEa|oINY X387 L0190
8¢ ¥BE'L HHE 7137 ‘anysia15a0137 ‘'ybnoogubno 'SpIoA B4l UO UCYBAA 'UBBIS) BY) B/ pajwi Suipiepn d 1 2010
MNZ ¥£3Q
Ll ¥EE'Z ‘auysiqiag ‘voybuiuucg ajsen 'aielisT JBLISNPU| AU jual] ‘peOY SICWEJAS b IuN pajii] SUOREOLIGE Y PIOJXOUY 0oMD
9c 69 XHE M 'sauday UO)IN 'HO0IGL ‘SALQ SUINOQIBUS '8SN0H SuINoglays SHIALAS [BIOUEBUI4 youusybunr 200D
1T 888'C 08 0137 'shystaisana Aepouly ‘abeqing ‘peoy x1607 ied Q%Y W Iun Jaisewisieddy suosuyop Loro
GE G204 QHL 11D 'uay ‘ANQIsiueD ‘PEOY |BUXNEA pajiwi uog g Jayied ugor cOro
00 964'¢ Md1 BON ‘weybunion ‘'spuelfy uolsasg 'snuany aiden 9i Naue.d M uygor L0420
00 00 DHE 737 ‘181880187 'BAlEd US| 'B|pUg 8y OF ueroQq sawerp £0ao
000 Q19 230 '20ysAqis 'wWejeH 1S9AA ‘UNoD uoysbury 4 isyoag anoer nogy
00 920'L AdZ ZLaT 'Baysisiseno ‘Aga)S 'pesy ayoiey ‘wied sbpol podsuel) 31 ooro
00 96 MH6 37 18ise0187 '21e1s] [BUISNPU) UDOI] ‘182118 YO0UUBY) |§ S3IAR(Q UB| 2000
LG vLT'Y Z4¢€ 0LON ‘weubuyioy ‘ucieg Buo ‘peoy wiey spiaiq SPUBIPIN UONEIS 31K 80HD
L6 €2€°L ABL LLIN IS1SBUdUBIN NIEJ PiOjEIL 'PEOY HBUM PJOJBIL L pajwin (g9) thH L0HD
00050V D9 22S T 'AQIBUIoM ‘Sue piojudsis) "UnoD) syyoubiy § papwi ubisaq unon aytoybiy 90HD
90 Zre g31 1137 ‘esaysiesania ‘ybnosoqybnot 1esng axng ¢ pajwi sBuip|oy xaH SOHD
06 €16 MHO ZEW "131Saysuel '0Q 'Piofais "L9 xog Od 9ld Hen)g uspmay yOHD
6¢ 6€0'91 V1B BLON ‘WeubulioN '9Snoypoop plaisuel ‘asolg AsisbBuiy pz pauwy GusauiBug apg Asjuey ZOHD
bG 88L°2 AN ZLMS 'Hody00)S ‘UolUADY 'PROY LOPUOT '8lelsT (euisnpu| uojuAod s3%0i1d 9 |IEH 00HD
¥0 082 349/ NN ‘uoidweyuon '81e1sd |BuSNpU| Sy delg '8s0|0) PJBUUSY £ '8SNOH UoA2IEH palwiT saiddng saindwoy LcAoiey LOHD
9G 680°C Va0 €130 JusJL U0 LOUNgG ‘UOPSNS 19318 MBI 8] '9SNOH UCSISpUY uoONIISUO) § Juswsbeue g H COHD
L0 8E vMl L1397 ‘anystaisaeoia 'ybnosogybno ‘peoy |IWpUIp 'z IuN pajlwiT sJausised | © 10930
00 9Z1 HNS 1 1S Jua)] U0 9%01g ‘AsjueH 'peoy eunj3d ‘asnoy Jabuey paywiy dnoue) 3aI0 8 © 0099
8L 0te 939 LMD ‘amal0 'aal PEISH "HiBd PIEJSH 'aaus) pieooing pa)WI N snid 18N4 9040
95 1/8'6 019 GSIG ‘2ysAqa(] uoially 'W00qau0lg 'BielST {BUJShpu| WOsIqaU0}S 2 hun pajiwi| diysisuped S| uewea) 4 040
3 ssaIppy awep Aoy

sioppaln Auedwo) - g
psjuwr suonjedqed ||IIAeD
477 (jenusn) Joukes) ssigbag




Z0 0L LIGZ AN 22

0102 18A 705 SdI

M g jo p 8feg

X0 L1331
§.61 ‘anysialsadia 'ybnaliogqyubno 'eieis3 (euiSnpu| peoy uo)jeg ‘AR YOJBUOW ‘€2 UM Pt S90S Hty day FOMD
p0 9929 a0/ LAL 'WEYa4 'BnuaAy POOMLIT ‘0g X08 Od '8SnoH YiWS POOMULEYD - SOUBUL4 BI0AU] S8Y 00dD
086
0Z L62'S¢ SLON ‘aaysweybuiloN '9snoypoop) PIBysSUB ‘8lelST |BLRSApU| BUET (I PIO ‘Rep TN pajwin adiH aueld puowdiey Z0dD
XN¥
86 L0S 5530 ‘anysigiaq 'ucjaljly ‘abpug akd ‘peoy wep '8iejs3 BLISNpU| PECY abpug afg pa)iwI Jaqui] abpuquiey LOYD
02 €£0'8) Xal 37 1815887 ‘peoy isinudued L1 uonoNISUoD H o SOMD
00299'L JHE 2937 '2JIys19)892187 '9||IA|B0D 'BlE}ST |BUISNPU| uosuaydals 'ABpA (BUNLg paywi] 8100 A H €00
122141 JOJSEOUOQ ‘YUOMIEH ‘pROCY UlAIg '918)$T [BuISnpu| |3unig "8leg jaunig SopE|g B S81g sayound £0dD
0v 9412 vde 130 'Aqueq ‘peoy leipauied | ‘sequiey) s,Buiy 'Jool4 puodss paywi Buirejag pedoid 90420
8¢ iPt 940 €137 21530137 ‘Aeigmopy UONBIN ‘BleiST [BIISNPU] PECY JBISBIIZT 'PEOY S1Bd L paywi saoineg Buiing pue juud 50d0
0t ¥9 XS §N7 AIGEISUN ‘BNUBAY Z10d Hied SSBUISNg |IeH uojybnoy Uu{ Jaiwaid 04D
1S092'L 7XS LLNN ‘2hiysuoidweyon ‘Agio) ‘aje)s3 [BLISnpU| HOOIqMO|IIAA ‘peoy umieg paywi Buisiueales) Jaltlaid €0dD
8t 029'6 g4l 2937 '24ysi9)$90187 'BIIABOD IN UMOISI|T Bue abpuanag S22IAISG $$900Y PaISMOd 20dD
04 LS pay 137 J81sanie ‘ales) Aaaues o pajiui] (s9187) $80IA198 JUBlg D d L0dD
00 £ve ogp CON 'weyBunjoN 19348 PIojUsSY 'a1uad $SBUISNG YHOJUSY LIV HuN pajiwi Busssuibul 134 00d9D
000 347 1137 ‘adiysialsasian ‘ybnosogybinon ‘anuaay uojneag (02 [naes ined LOOY
g9¢LL0L D18 z137 'aaysissao ‘ybnologybnon eog uodn moueg "sue [N G4 yrws S d 208D
18 LLE'0Z 4V GLNQ ‘@aysujoour] yuoN ‘edioyjuncg ‘pecy 8939 pajwi (9315 ebawQ LOOD
8¢ Z8¢E NS ZLON 'odiysiueyBuljoN ‘playysy Ul Uojns ‘peoy ucljiueH pajwi s81jddng |euisnpu| Yo 0000
6v 28v'eY 810 ZEW ‘181s8yduepy wed piogel] ‘Aep djebiybug 1 ‘WnoD eiqod * 9snoH ajeBiybug palwi {9315 UOIMBN POND
ZZ 86 HE0 z37 18158087 'prOy SILOW /9-G9 pajiLLIT SISJE0T 18pMOd YIBIMmaN EOND
Ly 00921 LNE vZON “Miemapn ‘uouapieg ‘peOY YUON 18319 PIO 3YL HO 'ABM UBAIAG palwi 2815 HEMIN COND
GLGEY'LL JHE LOA ‘SIIUSHIOA YHON 'SJit L ‘uojeq ‘81es3 [ewisnpul ualjeq palIWI SISPIOYRO0IS 8Qn ] [BUCIEN OOND
82 9¢ g8 ZX3 '1818X3 ‘uoLeg USIBW ‘ABAN PICJOBA 'B1USY SSBUISNg wicdeseq g2 pajiwi dnoJg) SUOHBDIUNWLLCYD (BUCHEN LOND
00 pLE'L A4L OLON ‘weybumon ‘uoje3 Buoq '8r0i UOY weybuioN MSW SOWD
4X8
2l 286'L gAQ ‘SPUBIPIA 1S9 paojuimsBury ‘peoy fapnQ "Hied |RUISNpU| Su0qQio ‘g1 2 SIUN pajiwi SuoNosg [991S PUB|pIN SOWD
£9ZL0'y MV $37 181580197 '31BIS3 BL)SNPU| [IIH 85100 PROY U0isog |2 PajILLIT LSNOUDIN POND
89 Gv§ aol 1137 'aiiysiasania] ‘Ybnologqybnot ‘peoy uoieg '8sod abouquiey) Zusg sapadlan Z0Wo
3 Ssaippy aueN Kay

si0y1pain Auedwod - g
psjiwiT] suonesuqed [JABD
411 (lenuag) Joukel) saiqbag




zo ol Loz Anr 2z

4 0102 13A 708 Sdl

gJo g abed

00 Obs 116 91 1Y ‘Asuing ‘Aasyuayn ‘peoy YoI1dAd ‘@de|d plemis 2ld $100], S88UISNG |BNZIA LOAD
Zy IBL'C Ndl 1137 ‘aaysisissais ‘ybnoiogybnol ‘peoy nyjool G2 pajwi abeney suog 9 e1584 A 00AD
66 650’8 NH6 +aQ 'pIojpeig |IIH Asipng ‘sue siybis 18IND 282 pajw] {SpaaT) sannsg (93)3 palun £0ND
G6 808 rg0 9ON 'weybuijoN ‘projseq ‘peoy UOWBA "UNoYD LIBYLON pajwi (Z661) sxoNII04 paiun LOND
00 02¥ ¥t SON 'weybuoN 'plojseq 'peoy upheH "“igd SSauisng a1awsa||g ‘g lun paywi Bunu@ puoweiq n zZono
000052 1QS LON ‘weybunion jiemadoy syl g Bunoa Jax2eH AHN 00No
bt GEB'Q NHE 6599 'spuepiiy 1Sapn ‘Aajiepn ‘peoy uoidi) ‘8leis3 [euisSnpu| 9seqoiny ‘g un pajwiy (MN) seqni YoLD
89 0.6'8 Q0L SIML 'X8S3|pPIN ‘WeYlS ‘08 Xog Od 'pejilin S3UBUI4 80AU} SHY /0 Auedwon Bunse|gloys iusdL 801D
ty €8¢ QZ/ SNN 'uoidweypon ‘peoy suoisspeH '9ges Xog Od 07 Buipes] sunjiad Sinel | 801D
00 0¥s8'2 MAZ SNN ‘Lojdweynon '8¢ xog Od uswpedaqg Apedoid pauw] (saipadosg) sunjiad 9 siael ] 201D
84 90¢ 39¢ /69 'PIaiBys ‘gz 1s0de}dalag HN spelt YN apesL 8010
60 0€L'2 HaP 937 ‘181820197 'Age|g ‘PECYH UHOMISINT MIBd 850y papwi] pejolol 901D
91 290°1L PrL LES 'PIdaYS 'uoBuiuug ‘ateisy Buipes ) uoisty UHON '‘peoy uojybnoy 09 Buipuag uonoss ayL 6010
08 209'G H36 PAQ 'SPUBIPI 159 ‘uoidl} ‘peOyY planwcolg pauw 09 Huiy abuy auL 00LD
v€ 0ZZ'01 QL9 37 ‘Jsisaoia ‘aue Asdi9) 9g-¢ 'BAPQ SIUNCVY uonNQuLISIQ HonJeLa POLD
68 LOL'gY H48 0ZON ‘aaysweyBbujoN 'H00IgaIIUS ey Boorg ‘Aeps ypwsyoe|g g pajii] suoneoged | ejdway eOLn
ONZ £Lv$ ‘uebroweo
Sy 62Y'SS 1S9/ '10QIEL HOJ ‘SYIOA JOQIBL HOd ‘904 X08 Od ‘udwuedaq Bujunosdy [BIJWWOD psywi] 3N [981S EIEL Z0Lo
00 082 avo L1317 'auysialsania ‘'ubnosoqubno 'peoy Aqieq LE a1juUdY 8JIBG B AIAL DIALEL LOLD
05 L1e qrz /37 191800197 'U0ISAS 199113 MOqlY £F paywr sJainyg Buijoy uoisAs 108D
Gl Zre'y S3G //8 'SYBIS 'YHOMWE] '9J0d3UlIAA ‘ABAA UBIUIN WIUYDD [ SVBUNG 90SD
or £p9'L [0 81.LS 'PiOLBIS 'UOXIH ‘peOY MaN 'G JoBueH pajiLI a3us) IKNABS (93]S G0sD
08 2¢Z Av/Z a9 'weybuiung ‘aauq spisswe] abejueapy 58(|deIS rOSD
41 990°S DO ZLVAA 'SMO||INA B) LOMMBN ‘SHled @y L 91 "9SN0H aseyd POJILIT S80IAIBS J85ssY Apasds 08D
06 ¥9 SDZ 199 'UNgYoe|g WEL SSAUISNG YHOMSPEYS 'dALQ SU0I ‘salyeag 8yl | ON asuodsay Acuabiaw3 qqnyo en pauu] JNS SO0
09 /50 ING 2137 ‘24ysia)sania 'ybnosoqubnoT ‘uojBuiuog uopng 189118 urei 8¢ paywi] (s1apiing) soig siepunes LOSD
00 099 7712 /3N ‘8ukl uodn spseomaN 'peoy sied uojuag ‘esnoH abeg a|d dnoug abeg 008D
000 N9 2137 ‘eaystaisa0ia 'ybnoioqybno 'axyes 1se3 |- epseD | {ABD Haqoy 000H
0l 8S9'€L QdS 2137 ‘auysiaissnia 'uoybuiuuog uoyng ‘aue Youopue ¢z pajiLLi sucos.3 pibiy 204D
00 0CL gAL PNN 'UOJdWEYLON ‘S|iysny p '8SnoH OYN PUWIT MM YOY 904D
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si0j1pad) Auedwod - g
paywiT] suoljesuqed [{IAED
4771 (1lenuan) Jloukely saiqbag




Z0 01 LLoZ AInr g2 010z 18A 708 Sdi st 90 g obed

Bungejot sauul L)

ZL'LoL'v08

00 291 WHS 89S ‘SHaH 'uishoy 'peoy PieydlO ‘gl N pajwi] s19)ep B Sielem 0OMD
00 96 M9 01S 1uBJL UC BY0IS 'lIBISUNY 13848 Asjue)s 'asnoH BIPBN MON pajLuin suoinjog juswabeuely [BNZIA Z0AD
3 ssaippy aweN fay

siojpaln Auedwod - g
payiwi] suoljedlqey (|IABD
471 (1enuan) Jouked) saiqbeg




APPENDIX 3

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notfied to any creditors’ committee apponted under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ commitiee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the administrators’ icensing bodies

Total ime spent to 22 July on this assignment amounts to 411 hours at an average composite rate of £238
per hour resulting in total time costs to 22 July 2011 of £98,389

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are
set out
O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-oul rates
Narmative summary of time costs incumed
Table of time spent and charge-out value

ooDoO

tn addition, a copy of A Credrtors’ Guide to Admimstrators’ Fees 1s avallable on request  Alternatively, the
guide can be downloaded from our website www begbies-traynor com via the “Corporate Recovery and
Insolvency” hnk in the "Quick Links” box on the left hand side of the homepage From there please follow the
“Creditor” iink which will take you to the appropriate page where the Guide can be found at the end

1




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency prachtioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice gudance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

{n addition, this note apphes where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm
Best practice gu:dance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office halder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES 1N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the admimstration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
mm/her 1o deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carned out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the oifice holder to allocate ther tme to the case The tme )s recorded at the
individual’'s hourly rale in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS tN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF iINSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance ciassifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related 1o the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
ncurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meelings of creditors
1s charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

« Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of imsolvency office holders i England & Wales

7 ld 1

AQM1B801P




» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive
boxes held in storage for a parucular case bears to the total of all archive
boxes for all cases in respect of the pernod for which the storage charge
refates

(B) The following items of expendture will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made
where the precise cosl to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Pnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to sunt local market conditions The rates applying to
the Nottingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011
until further notice
Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admimistrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110
Pricf to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied
Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 350
Director 325
Senmor Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Adrministrator 130
Trainee Admmmistrator 100
Supponrt 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, I1s
not charged to cases but 1s carred as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 15
spent at one me on a case Is a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Cawill Fabncations Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Richard A B Savilie AND Andrew J Cordon

DATE OF APPOINTMENT T June 2011

11

12

13

131

14

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees 1o consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The assignment itself has been relatvely siraightforward to date  The assignment has incurred
a high proportion of time costs to date because of the decision to continue trading in the short
term to fimish off the work i1 progress and seek a purchaser the business As agreement was
needed from all of the Company's clients at the onset of the assignment and as trading
continued for seven weeks, an onsite presence has been needed to ensure the Admimstrators
delivered, on time, the work which they had committed to completing

Exceptional responsibilities

There were a number responsibilties that the Company was obliged to perform under its
confracts and it was imperative, with the assistance of the siaff retained, that the Admunistrators
compteted the works In accordance with the written contract and that the finished products which
were manufactured were of a suitable qualty

The office holders’ effectiveness

The itial strategy, after reviewing the Company's records prior 1o apponimant, confirmed that
after a pernod of short trading, the realisable value of the Company’s assets could be significantly
enhanced. As a result, we ensured that dialogue was entered into with the customers who had
work In progress in the factory to seek assurances that they would support the Company's
dunng the Admimistration penod whilst the works were completed  As result of our efforis, and
the customers’ agreement, we are please to report that the strategy adopted at the onset of this
assignment has been successiul

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’

The property which has been dealt with has been pnmarnly the stock items held by the Company
and work In progress on the factory flcor  The remaining property, being the plant & machinery,
motor vehicles and fixtures and fithings, were sold by the appomted agents, John Pye & Sons
Limited of Nottingham The realisations, when quantified, are expected to be greater than that
shown on the directors’ statement of affairs

WKCOLOMASONPS_SQLWNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMADM1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND
ANALYSIS DOC




15

16

17

18

19

110

Anticipated return to creditors

There are no secured creditors The preferential creditors” will be paid in full and it 1s anticipated,
dependant upon the realisation of the debtor ledger, that unsecured credilors may well receive a
dividend of between 25p and 40p in the pound

Time costs analysis

An analysis of tme costs incurred between 1 June 2011 and 22 July 2011 prepared i
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

Due to the nature of the assignment, semor members of staff were used o oversee the
continued trading of the business with more administrative staff used to process the general
correspondence

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following their appointment and does not include any of the tme incurred pre-appointment

The views of the creditors

The creditors were informed of our appointment withm the first week of our appomtment and a
number of them have been supporting the conttnued trading of the business under our
supervision These proposails provide the creditors with the first detailled report of actions taken
to date and what the likely outcome is going to be

Approval of fees
The passing of the following resclution 1s requested from creditors with this report

"That the joint administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the joint admnistrators (as administrators) and the vanious grades of their staff calculated at the
prevaling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters
ansing in the administration”

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
The passing of the following resolution I1s requested from creditors with this report

“That the joint administrators be authensed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by their firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 8), in accerdance with their firm's policy, details of which
accompamed The Statement of Proposals of the Jomt Administralors for Achieving the
Purpose of the Admimistration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 "

Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to expenses and disbursements, the

following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appomntment




111

21

22

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage — travel to site 467 63

Other professionals employed & their costs

John Pye & Sons Limited of Nottingham have been retained 1o assist in the asset realisation
process They have not yet charged any fees tc the case, but they will be reviewed by the Joint
Administrators upon submission of an invoice

Browne Jacobson solcitors of Nottngham have also been instructed by the Joint Admnistrators
to assist with any legal matters  Again, they have not yet submitted an invoice for the time which
they have incurred to date  The fees will be reviewed upon the submission of an invoice

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 3

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3




alep O umesp 539 |Bjo)

3 a1ea Auunoy abereay

aprib yers A ys00 awl) |B10L
apelb jyeis Ag sIinoy |ejoL

RO
uonebiry

x2|

sBunaa

sJ2j)jeWw 1aYlo

91D SIoNRasd

SJAYIO

pamoes

SI0}IPaID

Buipeuy

Buipes|

S1aSSE ALBE DJIY /I JO UONUBIEY
S3|es J9SSe pue 55aUISNg Apadolg
u01123j02 198

5]958% jO UOHESIEdY
suoneBnsasul pue ¥aad
suonebnsaaul

SJBYE JO JUSLIDIEIS pue Buipodas Aomes
Buiyuzg pue uCHRISIUIPY
Buwuesd ased pue Juawiuioddy

Suivue|d pue uoile)sSILIWPY

apeig HEIS

000l 00 stlL Q0 SvE 00 568
_ 91 61T _ 63E'86 5666 $38°0C - p8s LS §T8'e!
op Iy 05 #§ . 0L ¥51 - 07 Lot 00 S
QU SEL LT L4 - - 06z
00 $pE [$:1 upt - . o i
Ly 10T 19 2 09 1 09 ¥ 00 ¥ -
99 697 116'0s _ 08 881 00 b2 05 88 _cﬂ 9t
uu SEY 0L (Vi - ot - - .
L€ 08¢ oLy v o£zl - N 09 ¢ oLg
PO 2Pt 987'L 0g 12 - 0L o - 0012
¥4 U LOY'} oLt 006 - - oLt -
10941 95¢'c 44 G5 ps . 0% sp - oyt
£e8ce 869 09 0¢ - 00 Lt - 09 tl
SlesAunoy | 31500 8ung | sinoy B10L yoddng JDjENSIUILPY [JoENSIIWLDY [10leNsiuuDy 1afeuew 1abizuep 19Beuep 1019300 Jsuped
abesany 1ounf Joag JuBISISSY 101085
SINOH
LLOZ AINT 22 ©1 1 1L0Z aunp | waey pouad auyy .o SISA|EUE 51500 Bt
{uonensuwpy vy) Q3 LIWIT SNOILYIIYBYS TIIAYD




